	Declaration of Compliance for food contact materials -Monocap 2C eco	7.8.Z3.2
		Release date: 12.01.2022
		page / pages 1 / 2

Skarżysko-Kamienna 2023-03-15

Product description:

MONOCAP 2C eco caps

Components:

LLDPE 20002400900 (main raw- material),

TPE TF5AAC (seal material),

46730- transparent blue colorant (~1%),

label PET/PE- applied on caps by welding method (remove before used-not for direct food contact)

Intended food contact:

For closing bottles with drinking still water (typical capacity 3-5 gallons)

Producer:

VIKI PLAST Sp. z o.o.

24, I .Mościckiego str.

26-111 Skarżysko - Kamienna, Poland

Legal compliance:

We confirm, that products MonoCap 2C eco are compliance with regulation:

- (EC) No 1935/2004 of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food

- (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food with amendments

- (EC) No 2023/2006 of 22 December 2006 on good manufacturing practice for materials and articles intended to come into contact with food with amendments.


- Food Safety and Nutrition Act of 25 August 2006

- Directive 94/62 EC of 20 December 1994 on packaging and packaging waste

- Resolution AP (89)1 on the use of colourants in plastic materials coming into contact with food

The raw materials used in the production of the article may contain the following substances with a specific migration limit:

FCM	PM REF	Nr CAS	Substance	Restrictions
433	68320	2082-79-3	Octadecyl 3-(3,5-di-tert-butyl-4-hydroxyphenyl) propionate	SML 6mg/kg
779	39815	182121-12-6	bis(methoxymethyl) fluorine	SML 0,05 mg/kg
			Copper	SML 5 mg/kg
			Zinc	SML 5 mg/kg

	Declaration of Compliance for food contact materials -Monocap 2C eco	7.8.Z3.2
		Release date: 12.01.2022
		page / pages 2 / 2

Skarżysko-Kamienna 2023-03-15

The raw materials used for production contain dual-use additives:

FCM	PM REF	Nr CAS	Substance	Nr E
504	86240	112926-00-8 7631-86-9	Apomorphous silica	E551
615	92080	14807-96-6	Talc	E553b
			Calcium salts of fatty acids	E470a

There is one or more ingredient that has an additional specific migration limit (SML) and dual use additive which is confidential.

Based on declarations of raw material producers and the results of migration tests, we declare that:

- only substances included in the list of permitted substances in accordance with Annex I of Regulation 10/2011 were used for their production and the migration results do not exceed the permissible limits
- the products comply with Annex II of the Regulation 10/2011
- the raw material used does not contain intentionally added genotoxic substances, derived from raw materials used in the production process or their degradation products, which cause predictably migration from the final material > 0.00015 mg / kg food symulant.

Organoleptic assessment:

Based on the results of organoleptic tests, we declare that the products we manufacture do not change the taste and smell of water in contact with them.

Time and temperature of storage in contact with the food:

Any long term storage at room temperature or below; including heating to 70 ° C for no longer than two hours and heating to 100 ° C for no longer than 15 minutes

Ratio of food contact surface area to volume used to establish the compliance of the article:

For the evaluation surface area to volume ratio was adopted of 6 dm² per 1 kg of food

Functional barrier:

Considering the composition and design of the 3-5-gallon bottle caps, please be advised that they do not constitute a functional barrier under Regulation 10/2011

This Declaration of Compliance accordance to Article 15 (3) of Commission Regulation (EC) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 shall be renewed when substantial changes in the composition or production occur that bring about changes in the migration from the materials or articles or when new scientific data becomes available. VIKI PLAST Sp. z o.o. it undertakes to provide a new version of this declaration as soon as such changes occur.



K. Krownik
K. KROWNIK